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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE 
INVESTIGATION OF THE COSTS AND 
BENEFITS OF PACIFICORP’S NET 
METERING PROGRAM 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Docket No. 14-035-114 

 
NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION 

OF COUNSEL 
 

 
 

Pursuant to Rule 74 of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, and in accordance with Public 

Service Commission R746-1-107, Kevin Fox, hereby notifies the Utah Public Service 

Commission that he has been substituted as counsel of record, and that James M. Van Nostrand 

hereby withdraws as counsel, for Sunrun, Inc. (“Sunrun”) and the Energy Freedom Coalition of 

America (“EFCA”), in the above-captioned docket. 
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Pursuant to Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 74(a), no motion is pending and no 

hearing or trial has been set. 

The address for Sunrun is 595 Market St, San Francisco, CA 94105. The address 

for EFCA is 601 13th Street NW, 9th Floor North, Washington, DC 20005. 

Pursuant to Utah Rule of Civil Procedure 74(d), Mr. Fox certifies that he will 

comply with the existing hearing schedule and deadlines. 

Pursuant to Public Service Commission Rules of Administrative Procedure R746-

1-107, enclosed with this filing is Mr. Fox’s certificate of good standing from the state of 

Colorado. 

Please add Mr. Fox to the service list for this docket and remove Mr. Van 

Nostrand from the same.  

DATED this 17th day of January, 2018. 

 
/s/ Bruce Plenk    
Bruce Plenk (USB# 02613)  
2958 N St Augustine Pl. 
Tucson AZ 85712  
Phone: (520) 909-1389  
Email: solarlawyeraz@gmail.com 
 
Counsel to Sunrun Inc. and Energy Freedom 
Coalition of America in Docket No. 14-035-114 
 
 
/s/ Kevin Fox     
Kevin Fox 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
1580 Lincoln St. Suite 880 
Denver, CO 80203 
Phone: (510) 314-8201 
Email: kfox@kfwlaw.com 
 
New counsel to Sunrun Inc. and Energy Freedom 
Coalition of America in Docket No. 14-035-114 
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/s/ James M. Van Nostrand   
James M. Van Nostrand 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
275 Orchard Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15228 
Phone: (412) 343-2649 
Email: jvannostrand@kfwlaw.com 
 
Former counsel to Sunrun Inc. and Energy Freedom 
Coalition of America in Docket No. 14-035-114 

 
 
/s/ Kevin Auerbacher    
Kevin Auerbacher 
Senior Counsel 
601 13th Street NW 
9th Floor North  
Washington, DC 20005 
Phone: (202) 791-8100 
Email: kauerbacher@tesla.com 
 
On behalf of the Energy Freedom Coalition of 
America 
 
 
/s/ Jessica Reinhardt    
Jessica Reinhardt 
Director, Public Policy 
595 Market St.  
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Phone: (512) 867-1676 
Email: jessica.reinhardt@sunrun.com 
 
On behalf of Sunrun Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 I hereby certify that I will cause a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF 
SUBSTIUTION OF COUNSEL to be filed electronically with the Utah Public Service 
Commission on January 17th, 2018 and to be served via email on that day upon the following 
persons: 
 
Robert C. Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com)  
Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com)  
Daniel E. Solander (daniel.solander@pacificorp.com)  
Rocky Mountain Power  
D. Matthew Moscon (dmmoscon@stoel.com)  
Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power  
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com)  
Phillip Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge  
 
Michele Beck (mbeck@utah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@utah.gov) 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag  (bvastag@utah.gov)  
Office of Consumer Services 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie@utahcleanenergy.org)  
Utah Clean Energy  
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov)  
Chris Parker (chrisparker@utah.gov) 
William Powell (wpowell@utah.gov) 
Dennis Miller (dennismiller@utah.gov)  
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Christine Brinker (cbrinker@swenergy.org)  
Southwest Energy Efficiency Project  
 
Michael Shay (michael@healutah.org)  
Heal Utah 
 
Meshach Y. Rhoades, Esq. (rhoadesm@gtlaw.com)  
Greenberg Traurig 
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Capt Thomas A. Jernigan (Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil)  
Mrs. Karen White (Karen.White.13@us.af.mil)  
USAF Utility Law Field Support Center  
 
Travis Ritchie (travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org)  
Gloria Smith (gloria.smith@sierraclub.org)  
Casey Roberts (casey.roberts@sierraclub.org) 
Sierra Club 
 
Michael D. Rossetti (solar@trymike.com)  
 
Steve W. Chriss (Stephen.Chriss@wal-mart.com)  
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
 
Brian W. Burnett, Esq. (brianburnett@kmclaw.com)  
Kirton McConkie  
 
Stephen J. Baron (sbaron@jkenn.com)  
J. Kennedy & Associates 
 
Arthur F. Sandack, Esq (asandack@msn.com)  
IBEW Local 57  
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. (kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com)  
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. (Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com)  
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com)  
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com)  
Energy Strategies  
 
Elias Bishop (ebishop@utsolar.org)  
Chad Hofheins (chad@synergypowerpv.com)  
Utah Solar Energy Association  
 
David L. Thomas (dthomas@summitcounty.org)  
Summit County  
 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
Vivint Solar  
 
Jerold G. Oldroyd (oldroydj@ballardspahr.com)  
 
Theresa A. Foxley (foxleyt@ballardspahr.com)  
Ballard Spahr LLP  
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@bbrslaw.com)  
Eric J. Lacey (elacey@bbrslaw.com)  
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C.  
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Jeremy R. Cook (jrc@pkhlawyers.com)  
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C.  
 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com)  
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com)  
Parsons Behle & Latimer  
 
Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net)  
E-Quant Consulting LLC 
 
Tyler Poulson (tyler.poulson@slcgov.com)  
Salt Lake City Corporation 
 
Jennifer Gardner (Jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Penny Anderson (penny.anderson@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Daniel Mach (danielmach@quinnemanuel.com) 
Rick Gilliam (rick@votesolar.org) 
Vote Solar 
 
Tom Daley (tdaley@parkcity.org) 
Luke Cartin (luke.cartin@parkcity.org) 
Park City 
 
Donald H. Hansen (dhansen@slco.org) 
Jennifer Bailey (jenbailey@slco.org) 
Salt Lake County 
 
Brian Burnett (bburnett@kmclaw.com) 
Intermountain Wind & Solar 

 
 
Dated January 17, 2018 at Cary, NC. 
 
_/s/__Blake Elder_______________ 
Blake Elder 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
401 Harrison Oaks Blvd., Ste. 100 
Cary, NC 27513 
Phone: (919) 825-3339 
Email: belder@kfwlaw.com 


